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followed by the response.
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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM
REDIRECTED FROM POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH

POSTCOM/USPS-T1-4. Please refer to USPS Library Reference N2006-1/9,

slide 5.
a. Please spell out all the abbreviations used on this slide to describe the current

network.

b. Please describe each facility in the current network in terms of the types of
mail eligible to be entered, and degree of preparation required for the mail to be
entered at each facility. Specifically, please identify the types of mail eligible to be
entered at each facility and the degree of preparation by shape, subclass, rate
category and rate element, including presort and destination entry discounts.
Please also include in your discussion Delivery Distribution Centers (DDCs) and
Area Mail Processing Centers (AMPS), and any other current facility types.
RESPONSE:

a. Please see the response of witness Shah.

b. Descriptions of facilities in the current network, in terms of the types of
mail eligible to be entered, and degree of preparation required for the mail
to be entered at each facililty, as well as identifications of the types of mail
eligible to be entered at each facility and the dgree or preparation by
shape, subclass, rate category and rate element, including presort and

destination entry discounts, can be found in the Domestic Mail Manual.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM
REDIRECTED FROM POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH

POSTCOM/USPS-T1-5. Please refer to USPS Library Reference N2006-1/9,
slide 6. Please describe each facility in the future network in terms of the types of
mail eligible to be entered, and degree of preparation required for the mail to be
entered at each facility in the current network. Specifically, please identify the
types of mail eligible to be entered at each facility and the degree of preparation
by shape, subclass, rate category and rate element, including presort and
destination entry discounts.
RESPONSE:

Current descriptions of each facility in terms of the types of mail eligible to be

entered, and the degree of preparation required for the mail to be entered at

each facility in the current network, with specific identifications of the types of

mail eligible to be entered at each facility and the degree or preparation by

shape, subclass, rate category and rate element, including presort and

destination entry discounts, can be found in the Domestic Mail Manual. As

facility designations and responsibilities change, the Domestic Mail Manual

will be updated accordingly.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM
REDIRECTED FROM POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH

POSTCOM/USPS-T1-7. Please provide copies of any flowcharts, slides, or other
documents that provide any information generally or specifically responsive to
guestions POSTCOM/USPS-T1-4, POSTCOM/USPS-T1-5 and
POSTCOM/USPS-T1-6.

RESPONSE:

Please see the responses to POSTCOM/USPS-T1-4, POSTCOM/USPS-T1-5,

and POSTCOM/USPS-T1-6, and any materals referenced therein.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM
REDIRECTED FROM POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH

POSTCOM/USPS-T1-11. Have any Postal Service studies been conducted to
identify the changes in the preparation and entry requirements applicable to mail
that is presorted and/or destination entered? If so, please provide the results of
such studies.

Response:

No such studies have been completed.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM
REDIRECTED FROM POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH
POSTCOM/USPS-T1-12. Are any Postal Service studies to identify the changes
in the preparation and entry requirements applicable to mail that is presorted
and/or destination entered planned or in progress? If so, please identify describe
the scope, anticipated completion dates, and any preliminary results of these
studies.
RESPONSE:
As a part of each AMP study, determinations are made regarding changes in

local bulk mail entry operations.

The Postal Service has initiated a comprehensive effort to determine whether
any changes in mail preparation and entry requirements should be adopted in
connection with the proposed evolution of its mail processing network. It is too

early to project a completion date for this undertaking.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
TO INTERROGATORY OF POSTCOM
REDIRECTED FROM POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS SHAH

POSTCOM/USPS-T1-13. Do any of the studies identified in response to
POSTCOM/USPS-T1-1-10 and/or POSTCOM/USPS-T1-11 attempt to quantify
the costs to the mailers of changing these preparation and entry requirements
(including, but not limited to, changes in entry destinations).

RESPONSE:

No such undertaking is presently contemplated.



